
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Tuesday, 10th October, 2017 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
held on 5 September 2017

(PAGES 3 - 8)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at Monday 2 October 2017. 

(PAGES 9 - 12)

Public Document Pack



5. Presentation Item
Presentation by Jenny Barnett from the Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
regarding the work of the CAB across the West Lindsey district.  

(PAGES 13 - 
14)

6. Public Reports 

a) Pre-Scrutiny Item: Adoption of the CIL for West Lindsey (PAGES 15 - 
62)

7. General Work Items 

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 63 - 
72)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 73 - 
74)

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 2 October 2017



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017 

15 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  5 September 2017 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor David Bond 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Malcolm Parish 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Thomas Smith 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 
In Attendance:  
Mark Sturgess Chief Operating Officer 
Diane Krochmal Housing Strategy & Supply Manager 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
 
 
 
25 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND COMMENDATION 

 
The Chairman addressed Members to welcome all present and introduce the newly 
appointed Democratic and Civic Officers. 
 
The Chairman also took the opportunity to commend the hard work and dedication to the 
District of Councillor Stuart Curtis who had recently stepped down as District Councillor 
through ill health. The Chairman expressed his respect and regard for Councillor Curtis and 
conveyed his best wishes to Councillor Curtis and his family on behalf of Committee. 
 
 
26 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 

JUNE 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.  

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017 

16 
 

27 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
28 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 25 August 2017. 
 
With regard to the amber action entitled “Circulation of Case Studies – SWW” the 
Democratic and Civic Officer advised that it had been agreed between the Chairman and the 
Housing and Communities Team Manager for case studies to be circulated to Members 
following the update he was preparing for the upcoming Prosperous Communities 
Committee in October. 
 
The Democratic and Civic Officer reported that, of the two green items, the forward plan item 
had now been updated and this would be marked as complete. The item entitled “Review of 
C & I Function” was an ongoing matter which was regularly discussed and updated at 
briefings.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired about the status of the item “Youth Unemployment 
Recommendations” and whether it had been considered at the Prosperous Communities 
Committee on 18 July 2017. Officers confirmed this was the case and it was agreed that a 
copy of the report presented at Prosperous Communities would be sent to Members. 
 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 25 August 2017 be received and 
noted. 

 
 
29 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 1 

 
Members gave consideration to the first of four planned Progress and Delivery reports for 
2017/18, which reflected the performance of the Council over the 2017/18 municipal year 
(April 17 – March 18). The report for Period 1 dealt with the progress and delivery of projects 
which were aimed at the delivery of the Corporate Plan. The report highlighted those 
projects that had entered the delivery stage and were either off track or at risk of not 
delivering. The report also dealt with the progress and delivery of the services the council 
provided. It was an “exceptions” report and dealt with those services which were either 
performing above the required level or were below the target set for them. The report further 
provided Members with a summary of activity across services. 
 
It was noted that the report had previously been considered by both the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. Members 
were provided with the minute arising from each. 
 
The Committee wer
[...]
cils and housing 
associations would be imperative to the success of any housing considerations. 
 
Members were of the view that consultation questions C and D had been satisfied by the 
document. Based on comments and recommendations from Members, the Housing Strategy 
and Supply Manager agreed to make amendments to the report to incorporate project 
options for renewable energy in the implementation plan and to amend the strategy to add 
more detail about how West Lindsey District Council would work in partnership with other 
agencies to achieve the housing plan. 
 
In light of the lengthy debate regarding renewable energy and its ability to go some way to 
addressing fuel poverty, and in light of the Government’s changed stance to such, the 
Committee considered it worthwhile to lobby the LGA. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
a) Members’ comments around the detail at section 2.1 of the report, as detailed 

above, be noted; and  
 

b) the LGA be lobbied around the need for new builds to include solar panels and 
renewable energy technologies.  

 
 
32 FORWARD PLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny. Items previously requested by Members were noted on the report. 
 
The Committee expressed an interest in affordable housing contributions. 
 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted and the affordable housing contributions 
report be shared with the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Challenge and Improve Committee-  5 September 2017 

19 
 

33 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. Members were advised that there were outstanding items to be scheduled into 
the work plan, including items pertaining to housing and homelessness which would be 
scheduled for November or January Committees. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted and updated as detailed above.  
 
 
34 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
35 SCRUTINY OF PUBLIC BODY (CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU) IN REGARD TO 

OUTCOMES BEING DELIVERED FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE DISTRICT 
THROUGH WLDC'S CONTRIBUTION TO THE SERVICE. 
 

Members were advised that as there would be a speaker from the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) at the Committee in October, it would be useful to assemble a list of questions from 
Members to share with the speaker in advance of their attendance. The Lead Officer 
suggested that Members proposed their questions and Officers would produce a document 
to agree with the Chairman and circulate to Members. 
 
Members suggested questions as follows: 
 

 How do CAB react to homelessness and what information do they provide to those 
facing homelessness? 

 How do they help people with monetary issues and where do they direct people to go 
for financial assistance? 

 How has the outreach grant awarded to CAB helped them? 

 What are the main issues they encounter?  

 What outcomes do they deliver – can they share any case studies?  

 Do they have any benchmarking for customer satisfaction rates? 

 How have changes to Legal Aid funding impacted on CAB? 

 How can WLDC help CAB? 
 

RESOLVED that questions be drafted in line with comments expressed and 
circulated to Members for further comment with the final set of questions being 
approved by the Chairman.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Challenge and Improvement Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                      
[...]
ns of 05/09/17:

questions would be drafted in line with 

Questions confirmed and to be 
sent to all on 02/10/17.

29/09/17 Mark 
Sturgess

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



comments expressed and circulated to 
Members for further comment with the final 
set of questions being approved by the 
Chairman

Amendments to 
ToR - Public Realm

extract from mins of mtg 05/09/17:

All Members agreed for the Terms of 
Reference to be amended with the inclusion 
of cycleways with pathways and pavements 

amend doc used for cttee & 
send to Officer 

15/09/17 Ele 
Durrant

Youth 
Unemployment 
Report (to be 
shared)

Copy of report sent to PC Cttee to be shared 
with C&I Members

extract from mins of mtg 
05/09/17:

A Member of the Committee 
enquired about the status of the 
item “Youth Unemployment 
Recommendations” and whether 
it had been considered at the 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee on 18 July 2017. 
Officers confirmed this was the 
case and it was agreed that a 
copy of the report presented at 
Prosperous Communities would 
be sent to Members.

Update: Sent to all Cttee 
Members 11/09/17.

29/09/17 Ele 
Durrant

Green      
circulation of case 
studies - SWW

extract from mins of mtg 23/5/17: -

During consideration of the SWW Update 
report: -

It was also noted that the Selective Licensing 
Scheme, adopted in July 2016 was also 
beginning to have a positive impact in the 
area and Officers undertook to provide case 
studies, outside of the meeting, of where the 
work being undertook had achieved real 
results and had improved conditions for 
residents.

please provide cttee members 
with case study examples as 
indicated. (or provide direct to 
cttee admin for circulation) 

extract from mins of mtg 
05/09/17:-

... it had been agreed between 
the Chairman and the Housing 
and Communities Team Manager 
for case studies to be circulated 
to Members following the update 
he was preparing for the 
upcoming PC Cttee in October.

31/10/17 Andy 
Gray

P
age 10



update work plan 
with additional 
items

1. As per C&I 05/09/17:- "items pertaining to 
housing and homelessness ... would be 
scheduled for November or January 
Committees"
2. visits from Lincolnshire Police 
3. Establishment of P&D working group
4. timeline as identified in 'Public Realm' 
report

update:
1. to be discussed with Officer 
04/10
2. TBC pending discussions as 
per no 1
3. work plan updated
4. work plan updated as per 
timeline.

31/10/17 Ele 
Durrant

Amendments to 
Draft Housing 
Strategy

extract from mins of mtg 05/09/2017:

Based on comments and recommendations 
from Members, the Housing Strategy and 
Supply Manager agreed to make 
amendments to the report to incorporate 
project options for renewable energy in the 
implementation plan and to amend the 
strategy to add more detail about how West 
Lindsey District Council would work in 
partnership with other agencies to achieve 
the housing plan.

01/12/17 Diane 
Krochmal

Affordable 
Housing 
Contribution 
Report (to share)

Identify report re Affordable Housing 
Contributions as mentioned by Members and 
share with C&I Members.

extract from mins of mtg 
05/09/17:

The Committee expressed an 
interest in affordable housing 
contributions.

RESOLVED that the Forward 
Plan be noted and the affordable 
housing contributions report be 
shared with the Committee.

UPDATE: Report due to go to PC 
Cttee on 24/10/17 - report to be 
shared with C&I Cttee Members 
on same day as dispatch 
(16/10/17)

20/10/17 Ele 
Durrant

Audit re scope of 
cycle path network

extract from mins of mtg 05/09/17:

The Lead Officer undertook to share 
Members’ concerns about the need for an 
audit of cycleways, and the need for the 
scope of the cycle path network to be 
increased, to be raised at the PC Committee.

31/10/17 Mark 
Sturgess

P
age 11



Proposal for 
Members to lobby 
LGA

extract from mins of mtg 05/09/17:

"In light of the lengthy debate regarding 
renewable energy and its ability to go some 
way to addressing 
[...]
icer
01427 676548
rachael.hughes@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To pre-scrutinise the proposed report for 
submission to Prosperous Communities 
regarding the adoption of CIL.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That members make comment on the draft report and 
make recommendations to the Prosperous Communities Committee regarding the 
proposals. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: In accordance with the Committee’s Operating Procedure, items selected 
for Pre-Scrutiny cannot subsequently be called-in. 

Financial: None from this report 

Staffing: none from this report 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: none from this report 

Risk Assessment: n/a

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: n/a

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 Prosperous Communities Committee, 26 April 2016, Final Draft CIL (report)
 Prosperous Communities Committee, 15 September 2015, Community Infrastructure Levy (report)
 Prosperous Communities Committee, 28 March 2012, Community Infrastructure Levy (report)
 Prosperous Communities Committee, 12 February 2013, Infrastructure Planning in Central 

Lincolnshire (report)
 Prosperous Communities Committee, 3 September 2013, Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulation 123 List (report)
All documents available on request or via Prosperous Communities Committee | West Lindsey District 
Council

 Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Whole Plan Viability Assessment (Draft)
Available via www.lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No

Page 16

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/meetings-agendas-minutes-and-reports/prosperous-communities-committee/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/decision-making-and-council-meetings/meetings-agendas-minutes-and-reports/prosperous-communities-committee/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/


3

1 Introduction

1.1 The report attached at Appendix A is to be presented to Prosperous Communities 
Committee on 24 October and subsequently Full Council in November 2017.

1.2 At their meeting on 27 June 2017, the Challenge and Improvement Committee 
selected this item from the Forward Plan for pre-scrutiny.
 

1.3 Members of the Challenge and Improvement Committee therefore have the 
opportunity to:

 Consider the content of the report
 Ask questions of the report author and gain a understanding of the 

implications
 Make any suggestions they consider relevant to the Prosperous 

Communities Committee and Full Council in advance of the final decision 
being made.

1.4 Members should be aware that the proposals contained within the report have 
been through a thorough Independent Inspection and Examination and therefore 
the Policy Committee will only be able to accept or reject the existing 
recommendations. There is no ability for the Council to recommend and implement 
its own level of charge.

1.5 To assist Members’ understanding of this subject matter, attached at Appendix B 
is a list of frequently asked questions and corresponding answers.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Members are therefore asked to make comment on the draft report and make 
recommendations to the Prosperous Communities Committee regarding 
proposals. 

Page 17



4

Committee: Prosperous Communities 
CommitteeAppendix A

24th October 2017

Subject:  Adoption of the West Lindsey Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Rachael Hughes
01427 676 548
rachael.hughes@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary: To seek adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule for West Lindsey. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Members recommend to Full Council that
[...]
ts will be considered as part of the wider CIL implementation project in 
conjunction with the finance team.

Page 23



10

6.0 Monitoring, Reviewing and Reporting of CIL

6.1 CIL and the Reg. 123 list will be reviewed on an ongoing basis during the day to day 
administration of the charge, however to ensure that the levy is open and transparent, 
charging authorities are also required to produce an annual monitoring report setting out 
how much CIL has been collected and how it has been used to fund infrastructure.  These 
must be published on the website by 31st December each year for the previous financial 
year.  Where the authority holds and spends the neighbourhood portion on behalf of the 
local community, this should be recorded as a separate item.  CIL funding may also be 
pooled and combined with other sources of funding and any report must make this clear.

6.2 Where issues are identified during the day to day operation or as part of the annual 
monitoring report, a formal review will be triggered and subject to appropriate governance 
arrangements established at West Lindsey District Council.

7.0 Minor Amendments

4.1 The Charging Schedule at Appendix B has been amended to reflect the findings the CIL 
Examination Report, however further changes may still be needed to the presentation.  So 
that these refinements can be made, it is recommended that the Planning and 
Development Manager is authorised to make minor changes.

4.2 The supporting policies may also need some minor changes to presentation or clarification 
and the same delegated authority for these document is requested.  The West Lindsey 
District Council CIL Charging Schedules have been developed and consulted upon, in 
accordance with regulations.  The proposals have been examined and subject to the 
modifications set out at 2.1, have been approved by the CIL Examiner as suitable for 
adoption.  Challenge and Improvement Committee is therefore requested to formally 
recommend to Prosperous
[...]
policy 
for WLDC, CoLC, NKDC and Acis 
Group.
 
2. To seek approval of the revised 
terms of reference and governance 
arrangements for the CBL strategic 
partnership.

Market Rasen 
Car Parking

Eve 
Fawcett-
Moralee

To provide an update on the impact 
of introducing car parking charges in 
Market Rasen

- - - 14/12/17 - - 05/12/17

Waste Services 
Policies

Ady Selby To update waste policies which have 
been in use since 2009 and 
introduce amendments to support 
commercial activity

- - - - - - 20/03/18

Leisure 
Contract 
Procurement

Karen 
Whitfield

To update Members on the 
conclusion of the leisure contract 
procurement exercise and to 
approve the preferred contractor

- - - 11/01/18 - - -

Brattleby 
Neighbourhood 
Plan

Daniel 
Evans

To formally adopt the Brattleby 
Neighbourhood Plan

- 13/11/17 - - - - -

DWG Update 
Report to 
Parent Cttee

Alan 
Robinson

To consider an update report on the 
work of the DWG over the previous 6 
months

14/11/17 - - - - - -

AGS 15/16 
Monitoring 
Report (Q3)

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To provide Members with an update 
on the progress made against 
actions relating to the significant 
issues identified within the AGS 
2015/16

- - 17/04/18 - - - -

Review 
Disciplinary 
Rules 
Procedure 

Emma 
Redwood

To review and update the 
Disciplinary Rules Procedure for the 
council 

- - - 14/12/17 - 23/11/17 -

Review of 
Flexi-Time 
Policy

Emma 
Redwood

To review the council's Flexi-Time 
policy and update accordingly

- - - 14/12/17 - 23/11/17 -

Review the 
Relocation 
Policy

Emma 
Redwood

To review the Council's Relocation 
Policy 

- - - 14/12/17 - 05/10/17 -

P
age 64



Scotter NP Daniel 
Evans

To approve the plan for referendum 
and adoption at council 

- 22/01/18 - - - - 24/10/17

Lea NP Daniel 
Evans

To approve the plan for referendum 
and adoption at council 

- 22/01/18 - - - - 24/10/17

Review of the 
Effectiveness 
of Internal 
Audit 

James 
O'Shaughnessy

Report from the Statutory Officers 
relating to 
[...]
ule for adoption at Full Council

10/10/17 13/11/17 - - - - 24/10/17

Affordable 
Housing 
Contributions

Rachael 
Hughes

To set out current monies held by 
the Authority for affordable housing 
through S106 monies and any 
applicable time limits as requested 
by PC Committee in June 17.

- - - - - - 24/10/17

Appointment of 
External 
Auditors 18/19

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To accept the appointment of 
Mazar's as the Councils External 
Auditor from 1 April 18 for a period of 
5 years

- 13/11/17 13/09/18 - - - -

Well Being 
Service 
Procurement 
Report

Michelle 
Howard

extract from mins of mtg 21/3/17: -
(c) a report on the final 
arrangements be submitted to the 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
for approval prior to implementation; 

(e) an update report be submitted to 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
at the end of the PQQ phase and at 
key milestones thereafter, agreed in 

- - - - - - 05/12/17

P
age 69



consultation with the chairman of the 
Prosperous Communities 
Committee; and 
 
(f) Subject to being shortlisted, 
following the outline solution stage, a 
further report be submitted to the 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
in July 17 for approval to progress 
formally to the competitive dialogue 
stage.

Extract from mins of meeting 
18/7/17:
if the bid is successful, Officers be 
requested to bring a further detailed 
report for approval by Prosperous 
Communities Committee, before 
accepting a contract.

The Customer 
First 
Programme

Mark 
Sturgess

To set out the new procedures - - - 14/12/17 - - 05/12/17

Review of the 
West Lindsey 
County News

Alan 
Robinson

To agree a way forward for 
communicating with the public

- - - - - - 24/10/17

Concerns re 
drug use in SW 
ward

Michelle 
Howard

Report needed to explore concerns 
raised about drug use in SW ward as 
per motion to Council on 3 July 17.

- - - - - - 30/01/18

Update to 
Committee on 
PSPOs

Kathryn 
Hearn

To update members on the 
successes or challenges relating 
to the Public Sp
[...]
 Report to 

Parent Committee
Alan Robinson To consider an update report on the work of the DWG over the previous 6 

months
P AND D PERIOD 2 Mark Sturgess To present p and d progress as at end of quarter 2 
South West Ward - 
Update Report 

Shayleen Towns to provide c and i cttee with a further 6 month update report, following their 
last in May 17, outlining progress achieved in the South West Ward and the 
progress with improving the partnership

Scampton Air Show Wendy Osgodby to outline successes and lessons learnt.  Any issues suggestions for 
improvements 

Establishment of P and 
D Working Group

Mark Sturgess To establish a working group for P and D

09/01/2018 Planning Enforcement 
Policy

Andy Gray To gain approval for the revised planning enforcement policy and agree its 
adoption. 

20/02/2018 p and d period 3 Mark Sturgess to present p and d position as at end of q3 
Health Commission 
Review 

Michelle Howard Six Month Review: - to review the progress outcomes and future need and 
remit of the Health Commission.  In accordance with the decision made by PC 
cttee on 18 July 2017.
 
Neighbourhood Networks be considered as a work plan item over the coming 
year as part of the review of the Health Commission work, already included in 
the work plan;

Public Realm Task & 
Finish Group

Grant White To scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered by public agencies in 
maintaining the rural public realm.

22/05/2018 p and d - period 4 Mark Sturgess to present the year end position for p and d 

Housing & Homelessness – being scoped for 9 January 2018

Future Visits from Lincolnshire Police – being scoped for 20 February or 3 April 2018

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 7b



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 5 September 2017
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5 Presentation Item
	6a Pre-Scrutiny Item: Adoption of the CIL for West Lindsey
	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee-  10 October 2017

19

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council Chamber 
- The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 10 October 2017 commencing at 
6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor Mrs 
Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Giles McNeill

In Attendance:
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer
Rachael Hughes
Grant White Lead Officer Enterprising Communities

Apologies: Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
James O'Shaughnessy

Membership: Councillor Giles McNeill substituted for Councillor Mrs Anne 
Welburn

36 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND MINUTE'S SILENCE

The Chairman commenced the meeting by welcoming all in the room. He acknowledged the 
sad news received the previous day in relation to the passing of former District Councillor 
Stuart Curtis and asked all Members and Officers to join him in a minute’s silence in honour 
of Councillor Curtis.

The Committee came together for a minute’s silence.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, extended his sympathies to Councillor Curtis’ 
family and loved ones.

37 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2017



Challenge and Improve Committee-  10 October 2017

20

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 

38 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

39 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 2 October 2017.

With regard to the green action entitled “audit re scope of cycle path network”, Members 
were advised that the item had been shared with the Chairman of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee. In relation to the proposal to lobby LGA regarding renewable 
energies in newly built homes, the Planning and Development Manager had been tasked 
with completing the matter. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer also advised Members that the Committee work plan had 
been updated with additional items as per previous discussions. 

Councillor G. McNeill commented that he had received a copy of the recent report by the 
Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) regarding Accountability and Scrutiny 
within local government. He suggested meeting with the Chairman to discuss the contents of 
the report and implications for WLDC. The Chairman agreed with this suggestion. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 2 October 2017 be received and 
noted.

40 PRESENTATION ITEM

The Committee welcomed Jenny Barnett, CEO of Citizens Advice West Lindsey, who 
addressed Members in relation to the work of the Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) across 
West Lindsey and nationally. 

Members were told that Citizens Advice West Lindsey had 21 members of staff, over 20 
volunteers and were one of over 300 independent local charities that made up the Citizens 
Advice network. In 2016/17 they advised over 4,500 clients on over 10,000 issues. 

The most common issues brought to the CAB concerned receipt of benefits, accounting for 
34% of queries, and problems with debt, accounting for 25% of queries. Ms Barnett 
explained that clients of CAB were almost five times more likely to live on a low income than 
an average member of the population. The organisation also saw a higher than average 
proportion of clients who were disabled or had long-term health conditions, accounting for 
almost 45% of all clients.

It was explained to the Committee that in situations relating to debt, the CAB played a vital 
role in ensuring people paid their priority bills first (such as rent, council tax and fuel 
payments), which helped to stop escalation of debt and stabilise people’s finances at that 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  10 October 2017

21

time and for the future. In 2016/17 they dealt with just over £870,600 priority and non-priority 
debts, helping clients to restructure their finances.

Ms Barnett explained that the other key issue faced by clients related to claims for, and 
receipt of, benefits and tax credits as it wasn’t always clear to clients how to manage a 
claim, particularly as the system was changing under welfare reform. Through seeking 
support with the CAB, two out of every three clients had their benefit or tax credit problem 
solved.

Ms Barnett spoke to Members about the Rural Advice Service which offered generalist drop-
in sessions and specialist benefits and debt appointments to clients in outlying areas of the 
district. The advantage of this was not only to assist those who might not otherwise have 
access to such advice, but also acted as a way of highlighting the difficulties faced by rural 
communities with wider organisations.

Further benefits of the services provided by CAB were highlighted, including the skills and 
confidence gained by volunteer workers and also the financial gains experienced, not just by 
CAB clients but also in terms of the wider economic and social benefits generated such as 
savings to government, a reduction in demand for health and local authority homelessness 
services, as well as the public value of improvements in participation and productivity for 
clients and volunteers.

At the conclusion of the presentation, a short period of questioning and answering followed, 
with Members raising further questions about debt management and advice given to those 
facing homelessness. These were responded to accordingly and Ms Barnett agreed to 
provide Members with statistics and details as discussed at the CAB AGM.

Members thanked Ms Barnett for her attendance and asked for her to convey thanks to her 
staff and volunteers.

41 PRE-SCRUTINY ITEM: ADOPTION OF THE CIL FOR WEST LINDSEY

Members gave consideration to a report regarding proposals for West Lindsey District 
Council (WLDC) to formally adopt the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The Committee 
was asked to pre-scrutinise the proposed report in advance of submission to the Prosperous 
Communities Committee.

The Developer Contributions Officer explained the concept of the CIL and Members were 
provided with a list of frequently asked questions and corresponding answers to assist with 
their understanding of the scheme. Discussion ensued about the level of charges and how 
they had been capped. The Developer Contributions Officer explained that the charges and 
capping had been set by the Inspector and could not be changed by the Council. It was 
requested that Members be provided with guidance notes to assist them in dealing with 
queries from constituents and that those who sit on the Planning Committee be given 
additional information for consideration of planning applications. The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that, should the CIL be formally adopted, guidance notes and training sessions 
would be provided, to include parish councils, once the scheme was implemented.

Councillor T. Smith wished to put on record his disappointment with the decision of the CIL 
Inspector to reduce the charges that had been proposed by West Lindsey District Council. It 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  10 October 2017

22

was felt the decision demonstrated a lack of understanding of the district.

A Member of Committee enquired about the Regulation 123 list and it was explained that 
this was to demonstrate where the funds generated by CIL would be spent. The Developer 
Contributions Officer noted that the list had been agreed through Committee and allocated 
areas were considered to be of significant strategic importance. Discussion centred around 
whether the allocated areas had been chosen by WLDC or Lincoln County Council and it 
was confirmed that although WLDC were working in partnership with other areas, the 
Regulation 123 list had been chosen and supported by WLDC through Committee. There 
was further discussion about the fees and charges incorporated in CIL and how funds would 
be distributed. It was also confirmed that Officers had undertaken fact checking on receipt of 
the Inspector’s draft report.

Committee voted to endorse the recommendations as laid out in the report to be presented 
to the Prosperous Communities Committee. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the report to the Prosperous 
Communities Committee be supported.

Note: Councillor L Rollings requested that her abstention from the above vote be recorded. 

42 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due to 
be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny. Items previously requested by Members were noted on the report.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

43 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented. Members were advised that the work plan had been updated with the 
outstanding items about housing, homelessness and proposed visits from Lincolnshire 
Police. 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.43 pm.

Chairman


